
Agenda Item #: 3-C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 2, 2019 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Engineering and Public Works 

Submitted By: Engineering and Public Works 

Submitted For: Road and Bridge Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Work Order 2018051-42 in the amount of $550,000 to mill and resurface Camino Real from Powerline Road to Military Trail utilizing Palm Beach County's (County) annual asphalt milling and resurfacing contract R2018-1533 (Contract) with Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. (Ranger); and 

B) Work Order 2018051-43 in the amount of $360,000 to mill and resurface Loxahatchee River Road from Center Street to the north county line utilizing the County's Contract with Ranger. 

SUMMARY: Per County PPM CW-F-050, these work orders exceed the $200,000 threshold for staff approvals of work orders to annual contracts, thus requiring approval from the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). Approval of these work orders will allow the contractual services necessary to construct the improvements. Prior to these work orders, approximately $8 million of Ranger's $16 million Contract has been spent or encumbered. This annual construction bid was solicited on July 8, 2018, prior to the effective date of the Equal Business Opportunity (EBO) Ordinance and pursuant to the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Ordinance at the time. The annual contract is scheduled for renewal by October 15, 2019, when the new EBO Ordinance will be added. On October 16, 2018, the BCC approved the Contract with Ranger to provide milling and resurfacing of County roadways for countywide projects. Ranger proposed 15% SBE participation for the Contract and for these work orders. Approval of these work orders will result in a cumulative SBE participation of 15% for all the work orders issued under the Contract. Districts 4 & 1 (YBH) 

Back round and Justification: The County desires to cons~ruct the ~p~ovements in .accordance with t~e attached work orders. The budget for the improvements mcludes str1pmg and markmg costs of 
$90,000, bringing the total fiscal impact to $1,000,000. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map . xh"b" "A" "B" "C" (3) 2. Work Order 2018051-42 with E 1 its , , 
3. Work Order 2018051-43 with Exhibits "A", "B", "C" (3) 

~Recommended by: 

Approved By: 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
#ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2019 
$1,000,000 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$1,000,000 

2020 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2021 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2022 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account No: 

2023 
__:!!: 
__:!!: 
__:!!: 
__:!!: 
__:!!: 
__:!!: 

Fund 3500 Dept 363 
Fund 3900 Dept 363 

Unit R002-268 
Unit R119-108 

Object 4612 
Object 4612 

$390,000.00 
$610,000.00 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Pavement Mgmt/Roadway Striping 
Capital Outlay 
Pavement Mgmt/Roadway Striping FY2019 

Annual Contract 
Asphalt & Milling 
Striping and Marking 

Fiscal Impact 

of Fiscal Impact: 

$ 910,000.00 
$ 90,000.00 

$1,000,000.00 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:--....· __ {1....,_~G.oli"""""¥.....,....,.· ---~-'""'""'"'..-..... ......... ....__ ......... ____ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Com 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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WORK ORDER TO ANNUAL CONTRACT {No. 2018051) BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND 

RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

FOR MILLING & RESURFACING OF 

CAMINO REAL FROM POWERLINE ROAD TO MILITARY TRAIL 

WORK ORDER: # 2018051·42 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS WORK ORDER TO THE ANNUAL CONTRACT, made and entered into this day 

of ______ , by and between Palm Beach County ("COUNTY"), a Political 

Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 

and RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. a Florida Corporation with an address 

of 101 Sansburys Way, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 ("CONTRACTOR"). 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an Annual Contract 

("'CONTRACT") for milling and resurfacing on a work order basis·on October 16, 2018 

(R 2018-1533); and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires the CONTRACTOR to mill and resurface Camino Real 

from Powerline Road to Military Trail in Palm Beach County, Florida ("IMPROVEMENTS"); and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR agrees to construct the IMPROVEMENTS in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT and as directed and accepted by 

the Engineering Department, Road & Bridge Division; and 
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Re: MILL AND RESURFACE CAMINO REAL FROM POWERLINE 
ROAD TO MILITARY TRAIL 

Work Order No.: 2018051-42 

WHEREAS, based on the pricing agreed to in the CONTRACT, the parties agree that a 

cost not to exceed $550,000 is appropriate compensation for the services to be performed by the 

CONTRACTOR to construct the IMPROVEMENTS. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits that flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true and are incorporated herein. 
2. The CONTRACTOR agrees to construct the IMPROVEMENTS in accordance with the CONTRACT, as amended, and as further described in Exhibit "A". 
3. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR a fee not to exceed $550,000 to construct the IMPROVEMENTS. Final payment shall be per documented quantities installed. 
4. The following Exhibits are attached to and made part of this CONTRACT: a) Exhibit A-Work Order Request and scope and cost estimate; and 

b) Exhibit B - Participation for SBE Subcontractors (Schedules 1 and 2); and 
c) Exhibit c~ Public Construction Bond 

Except as herein amended, changed or modified, all other terms, conditions and obligations of 

the CONTRACT dated October 16, 2018 (R2018-1533) shall remain in full force and effect. 

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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Re: MILL AND RESURFACE CAMINO REAL FROM POWERUNE 
ROAD TO MILITARY TRAIL 

Work Order No.: 2018051-42 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this WORK ORDER as of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Mack Bernard, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

BY:Ul~ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

CONTRACTOR: 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc., 
a Florida Corporation 

BY:~ 
"Bolo ~~ ~\'~ 

(Printed Nam~ and Title) 

CORPORATE S EA l 

WITNESS: 

BY:~~ 
-r~~~ 

(nted Name) 

(Printed Name) 

Yelizaveta Herman, Assistant County Attorney 
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REQUEST: 
~WORK ORDER NO. 2018051-42 

NEW AUTHORIZATION 
CHANGE ORDER NO. __ 
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. ---
OTHER: _____ _ 

Exhibit A, Pg. 1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, fl 33416-1229 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 
~ ROAD & BRIDGE 

TRAFFIC 
ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
CONSTRUCTION COOR. 
STREETSCAPE 

INFORMATION: 
DATE 5/9/19 -------------------------------REQUEST OR _M_a_m_K_ro_e_g e_r ________________ _ 

COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: _4 _____ _ 

RESOLUTION NO: R 2018-1533 -------------------------PB CPO NUMBER: ---------

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Camino Real - Powerline Road to Military Trail 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2018245 BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3900-363-R119-108-4612 
CONTRACT NO: 2018051 CONTRACT DATE: October 16, 2018 

----------------------------------
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. VENDOR# RANG0001 

------------------~ CONTACT: Beatriz Ramirez CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561-793-9400 

----------------------
Details: In accordance with your contract, you are to provide the following services: Mill and Pave Roadway as directed. A separate NTP will be issued 
directing the contractor to commence wora within five (5) woming days. The contract duration for this worn request is 20 days. 

This work shall be coordinated with, (48 hours prior to commencement of work): Mark Kroeger, Construction Project Mgr. R&B (561 )-233-3962 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, is not to exceed $_s_so_.o_o_o ----------

The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is .2:__%. The estimated SBE participation for this request is~%. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this Contract including this request is~%. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 

Mara Kroeger Const. Project Mgr. 

Name Title 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVALS 
Please indicate your receipt of this Work Order by signing 
and returning a duplicate copy. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name and Title 

PALM BEACH COUNTY APPROVALS 

Division Approval Date 

Assistant County Engineer Date 

561-233-3962 

Telephone Number 

Please sign below and submit with invoice at the 
completion of the project. Project completed in 
compliance with Contract and Project Specifications. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name and Title 

BOARD APPROVAL? ____ Date: _____ _ 

Budget Approval Date 

Contract Review Committee {when required) Date 



CAMINO REAL FROM POWERUNE ROAD TO MILITARY TRAIL 

DATE: 4/12/2019 
RANGER CONTRUCTION ANNUAL Mill AND RESURFACING #2018051 Road Maintenance District: 4 

'ect Location: CAMINO REAL FROM POWERLINE ROAD TO MILITARY TRAIL Commission District: 4 
Item# Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Amount 

1 MILL EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1") SY $1.90 54,000 $102,600.00 
9 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (SP-9.5 TRAFFIC LEVEL C) (>800 TON ORDERS) TN $110.00 3,375 $371,250.00 

26 PORTABLE MILLING MACHINE HR $230.00 8 $1,840.00 
32 SURCHARGE TQ D~LIV~R MILLINGS TO PBC STOCKPILE SITE USING CONTRACTOR VEHICLES CY $2.00 50 $100.00 
35 ADJUST VALVE BOX & MISC STRUCTURES EA $95.00 1 $95.00 
34 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT EA $180.00 1 $180.00 
25 OFF DUTY POLICE OFFICER HR $70.00 50 $3,500.00 . . ~' 

SUBTOTAL: $479,565.00 
CONT: $70,435.00 

' • <, • •+~ ' I • • • 

·:.'- TOTAL: $550,000.00 
STRIPING: $60,000 



SCHEDULE 1 
Exhibit B, Pg. I 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE·MIWBE PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME:_ANNUAL MILLING AND RESURFACING PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: 2'918Qil JOI 8-Ql(~ 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: __ RANGER CONSTRUCTION ADDRESS: __ 101 SANSBURY'S WAY, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

CONTACT PERSON:_BEATRIZ RAMIREZ PHONE NO.: _(561) 793 9400 FAX NO.: (561) 790 4332 

BID OPENING DATE: __ OCTOBER 16,2018 USER DEPARTMENT: __ ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORK 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUM BITTED WITH BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORIWA Tim 
AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE -MIWBE's ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-MIWBE. PLEASl 
ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THI 
PRIME AFFIRMS THAT IT WILL MONITOR THE SBES LISTED TO ENSURE THE SBES PERFORM THE WORK WITH ITS OWN WORKFORCE . 

(Check one or both Categories) 

M/WBE SBE DQ~LAR AMQL!r!T AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

~ame, Address and Phone Number Minority Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other 
Business Business (Please Specify) 

D G $41,750.00 

l. RAPID MILLING 

D G $30,184.75 

2. SlRDAR TRUCKING 

D D 
3. 

D D 
4. 

D D 
s. ---

{Please use additional sheets 1f necessary) 
Total $71.934.75 

Tot2I Bid Price S 479,565.00 (CAMINO REAL - Powcrline to Military Tr.) ..._,,~~pa._ti .. on Dollar Amount and/or Percentage of Work $71.934 75< I 5~ 

I hertby certify that the above information accurate to the best of my knowledge: ____ ...::s==:=:==!!!~-----L------,;.J:,,;a;:..:..m~·,...te;.S,;._M....:.O..;..· ,...re.:..t::.:z:;.,..... ________ _ 

NOTE: 1. 

2. 

3. 

Signature Title 

The amount listed on this form for a SBE-M/WBE Prime or Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order 
to be counted toward goal attainment. 
Finns may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. lffirms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount and/or percentage 

under the appropriate category. 
M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

Revised 7 /Z/201! 



OS8A SCHEDULE 2 Exhibit B, Pg. 2 
LEnH OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN S8E·M/WBE 

This document must bt completed by ALL SBE·M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify In detall, the pertfcular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for Heh work Item. SB£ credit wm only be alven for Items which the SBE·M/WBE'! Is certified to parform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 wHI result In your $8£ participation not befn1 counted • 
.;]Ol~.r 

PROJECT NUMBER: __ 2e1eesi:_ PROJECT NAME: _ANNUAL MILUNG ANO RESURFACING ___ .,..__, _____ _ 
TO; __ RANGER CONSTRUCTION ________________________ _ 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned ls certified by Palm Beach County as a ·(check one or more, as applicable): 

Sman Business Enterprise--~-- Minority Business Enterprise_./' ___ _ 

Black ___ Hispanic ___ Women v Caucasian ___ Other (Please Specify)-----

Date of Palm Beach County CertiOcation: __ tfl1 __ *( __ ,..__~++-...... i ___ o_2 ........ I __ _ 
The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 
Uneltem/ 
tot No. Item Description 
__ 1. ___ uaut milted asphalt 

----------------

Qty/Units 
__ 402.S __ _ 

Unit Price 
_$75 _ 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 
_$3°'184. 75 

at the following ptice or percentase _$30,184. 75 _(6.29%) CAMINO REAL (Powerline to Military) 
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and wlll onter Into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon vour execution of a contract with Palm 8e11ch county. 

If undtrs1tned tntends to sub-subcontract any portion of this Job to a c&rtlfled SBE·M/WIE or 1 non·S8l subcontractor, plHH llst the name of th1t subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percenta1e ----------
(Name of SUbcontractor) 

The Prime affirms that It will monitor the SBE·M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own wotk force. The und@rsigned SBE·M/WB! Prime or S8£·M/W8l subcontractor affirms that It has the resources necessary to perform the work fisted without subcontracting to a non·certlfled SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned .subcontractor understands that the provls•on of this form to Prime Oldder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7 /2/2013 

_if..~P.t!~-I~ let 1t1fl I 11;·C: 
Print name of 

SBE·M/WBE Company 

By. /J, 11/l r1 if ~ ;: /-
(Signature) 

--~J~~tl-~~./ /r-ev/enL 
Print name/title of person executtng on behalf 

of SBE·M/WBE 

Date: -·--·-·-·?/_.U/17. __ _ 



Exhibit B, Pg. 3 
OS8A SCHEDULE 2 

LETIER OF tNTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE•M/W8£ 

lhis document must be completed by & SBE·M/WBE's and submitted with this bid pactcet. Specify In detall, the partlculiillr 
work Items to bt performed 11nd the dollar amount and/or percentage for Heh work Item. S8E credit will only be alven for 
items which the SBE·M/WBE's ls certified to perform. Failure to properly complete> Schedule 2 wlll result In your S8E 
participation not being c:ounttd. 

~\~~~ 
PROJECT NUMBER:---------~ PROJECT NAME: __ ANNUAL MILLING AND RESURFACING 

TO: RANGER CONSTRUCTION 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned Is certlfted by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as appllcable): 

Small Business Enterprise _X Minority ousimm Enterprise ____ _ 

Black___ Hispanic Women ___ caucasian .• ___ Other (Please Specify)--·- ____ _ 

Oate of Patm Beach County Certification: JJ«.~---j~ 1 al) l /J,_ 

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the folfowlng described work In connection with the above project. Addltlonal Sheets 
May Be Used As Necessary 
Uneltem/ 
lot No. Item Oesulptlon 

Mill EXISTING ASPHl\l T 

------- .. ---.-------

-·-- ____ ,,,, ____________ _ 

Qty/Units 
54,000 

Unit Price 
$0.77 

at the following price or percentage __ $41, 750.00 (8.71 %) CAMINO REAL (Powerlifte to Mllltary) 
(SBE Prlme or Subcontractor's Quote) 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 
$41,750.00 

and will enter into a formal &greement for work with you contingent upon your execution of~ contract with Palm Beach 
county. 

If undersigned Intends to sub·subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBt-M/WBt or a non·SBE subcoittractor, 
please llst the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage ___ tJ __ /_A ____ _ 
tName of Subcontr1ctor) 

The Prime affirms that It will monitor the S8E-M/W8£ listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work 
force. The undorsigned SBE·M/WBE Prime or S9E·M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform 
the work listed wlthout subcontracting to a non-eertlfled SBE or any other cerllfled SBE subcontractors except u noted above. 

Revised 7/2/2013 



Rl£DLANDER 
COMPANY 

May 13, 2019 

GEORGE H. FRIEDLANDER COMPANY 
Bonds & Insurance 

1566 Kanawha Blvd., East 25311 
PO Box 2466, Charleston, WV 25329 
Telephone: 304/357-4520 *Fax: 304/345-8724 

Palm Beach County Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 
2300 N. Jog Road 
West Palm Beach, fl 33411 

Re: Ranger Construction Industries, 
Inc. Bond Number: 107088079 
Public Construction Bond 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Exhibit C, Pg. 1 

447 Montreal Ave., Melbourne, FL 32935 
PO Box 10356, Melbourne, FL 32936 
Telephone: 321/254-8477 * Fax 321/988-0209 

As the Surety Company for Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. we have executed the captioned bond. Since the 
contract date is unknown, we have left the bonds undated. As a duly authorized Attorney-In-Fact for the 
Surety, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, permission is hereby granted to fill in the contract 
date on the bonds and power of attorney when the date is known. Also, the "signed and sealed" date on the 
bonds should be mplete 

ps 
·~Fact for Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 



Exhibit C, Pg. 2 

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 

BOND AMOUNT: 

CONTRA.Cl' AMOUNT: 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 

CONTlACTOll'S PHONB: 

SURETY COMPANY: 

SUR.B'IY ADDRESS: 

SURETY PHONB: 

OWNER.'S NAME: 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 

OWNER'S PHONE: 

PROJBCT NO.: 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

LEGAL DESCRJPnON: 

107088079 

$550,000.00 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

101 Sansbury's Way 
West Palm Beach, Fl 33411 

561-793-9400 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

One Tower Square 

Hartford, CT 06183 

Palm Beach Countv 

2300 North l.oq Road. Suite 3W-33 

561-684-4150 

Work Order 2018051-42 

Mill and Pave Camino Real - Powerline Road to Miiitary Trail 

Camino Real - Powerline Road to MiHtarv Tran 

No legal description Is available. The best degq1ption avaHable is _ 
as indicated on the Project Location above. 



Exhibit C, Pg. 3 

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

11ais Bond is iuued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and raidmd performance of the Co.nCract. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TBBSE PRESENTS: 1hat Contractor ad Surety,. are held and firmly bound unto: 

Pdm flps' Cgupty Bqard ofCoyty Commiyionm 
301 N. Oliw; Aypv 
Welt Palm Beach· florig 3340J 

Al Oblipe.. herein called County. for theuae and benefit of claimant a1berein below defined, in the amomat of 

s 550,000.00 

for the payment whereof Principal ad Surety bind thmuselva, their ~ penma1 rep1wmtatives, aemton. admhmtrators, ncceaon .S wipa, jointly amd sewnlly, finnly by these pn:smm. 

WHEREAS, Principal bu by wriUm apament dated. _____ 20 __, mtaat into a conbCt 
with the County for: 

Project Name: 
PmjectNo.: 
Project Description: 
Project Locltion: 

Camino Ral • Powedme Road fa Military Tnil 
Work Order: 2018051-42 
See Pap PCB-1 
See Pap PCB-I 

in accordance with Delip Qiteria Drawinp and Specificatiou prepaml by: 

Name of P.nginecringf Architecmnl Fhm: TBD 
Location of Pima: TBD 
Phone: TBD 
Fax: TBD 

which con1met is byrefermce made a pan hereof in m entirety, and i1 haeinafter mfand to am the Cmdnd. 

nm CONDmON OP nns BOND fg that if Principal: 

1. Performs the coatnct dated between Principal md County for the c:onstruc«ion of the 
project 11 dmcribed above, the contnct being 1llll4le part of this bond by tefamce, st the timel md in 
the manner pnsaibed in the contract; md 

2. Promptly makes paymm11 to d cJlimmtl, 11 defined in Section 25S.OS, Flodda Statutes, 111pplyin1 
Principal with labor, matmals, or1uppliea, med directly er indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of 
the work provided for in the contmct; ud 



Exhibit C, Pg. 4 

PUBLIC CONSTRUCT'ION BOND 

3. Pays County all Joaes. damaga (including liquidated damaga), expenses, costs, and attorney's feel, 
includin1 appellate proceedinp, tlm County aust.ainl beca'uae of a ddult by Principal under the contract; and 

4. Perform the pammee of all wodc and materials buished under the connct tor the 1ime specified in 
the contract, then this bond i1 void; otherwise it remaimin Mn force. 

5.. Any chlqa in er under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any bmllities 
cmmectedwith the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obtifption under tills bond IDd hrd.y 
Wlllha notice of nch chmga. 

6. The mncmnt of tis bond bll be reduced by and to the ex.tent of any pa)'lllfDt or paymenm made in 
good faith hermnder, inclusive of the payment. by Surety of comtndicn liens which may be filed of 
recon1 apimt aid ~ whether or not dlim for the amount of' mch lien be pre1mted under ad apiDll the bond. 

1. Principal and Surety a:preuly acknowledge that my md an provisiam nilting to ccmequential, delay 
ad liquidalod damps conblined in the comact an: aprealy cotend by and .made a part of thia 
Perfonnance, Labor md Ma1mial .Payment Bond. PrinciJ8} md Slm=ty acbcr;,iedp that any such 
pro'Yiliom He within theit- obliptiom and within the policy cowrqa ml limitations of dB imttument. 

8. Section 255.0S, Florida Statmes, as amended, toaether with all notice md time proviaiom contained 
thtnin, ii ~ed herein, by reference, in a entirety. Any action imtituted by• claimant under 
dris bond for pa)JDmt must be in ICCOldance with the notice am time limitation prmrisiou in Section 
lSS.05(2), Florida Statuta. Thie imtmment mprdleu of its form, lball be comtrued md deaned a 
statutmy bond inued in accordlnce with Section lSS.05, Florida Smtlda. 

9. Any ac;don brolJlht under dD imttummt an be brought in the state court cf competent jurisdiction in 
Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 

Ran er Construction lnudust les Inc. 
Principal 

-----i{fa.-~~ifif--~-----+··+ " 
ad and FL01ti!lident .t 

.;, 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

PROJECT NO.: 

DESCRIPTION OF WOllK: 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

SURETY COMPANY~ 

SUIETY ADDRESS: 

SURETY PHONE: 

BOND NUMBER: 

BOND AMOUNT: 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

Work Order 2018051-42 

MiJl and P~e Camino Real- Powerline Road to Miiib!!f Trail 

Camino Real - Powerline Road to Milltarv Trail 
traveliiS tisualtY ind Sumy biiripany 6tAMMd 

One Tower Square 

107088079 

$550,000.00 

$550,000.00 

Exhibit C, Pg. 5 

Al& tbe S1nty Company for Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. we have executed the 
captioned ~ Bec•se the connct date is unknown, we h8'e left the bond(1) undated. Al a duly authcriad Attomey-in·Fact for the Surety, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America. permiaion 8 hmeby grated to Palm Beach County m ftD in the contnd clam m the baid(a) when tbat date is known. AlSOt the "slped and sealed" dale on the bond(s) should be completed. 



~ 
TRAVELERSJ 

Exhibit C, Pg. 6 

Travelers Casualty and SUrety Company of America 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
st. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW .ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America. Tl'8"81ers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. 
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duty organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectlvely caned the 
"Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constftute and appoint Wlllhlm Phelps of Melbourne, Florida their true and lawful 
Attorney-In-Fact toslgn. execute, seal and admowladge any and au bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory In the 
nature thereof on behalf of the Companies In their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons; guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guanmteelng bonds and undertakings required or 
permitted In any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Companies have caused this Instrument to be signed, and their co~ seats to be hereto amxed this 3rd day of February 2017. ..,...,...... ' • 

State of Connecttcut 

City of Hartford ss. 

On thla the 3rd day of February, 2017. before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged hlmselfto be the Senior Vice President of 
Travelers Cawatty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and 
that he, as such, being authorlmd so to do, executed the foregoing Instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations 
by himself as a duly author1zed offfcer. · 

In Wltnen Wheraof, I hereunto set my hand and offtclal seal. 

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021 
Marfe C. Tetreault, Notary PubRc 

This Power of Attorney Is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutlons adopted by the Boards of Directors of Trawlers casualty and 
Surety Company of America. Trawle1'8 Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and MarlM Insurance Company. which resolutions are now In 
full force and aft'ect, reading ae foUows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any 
Second Vice P"'81dent. the Treasurer. any Assistant Treasurer. the Corporate Secretary or any AnlStant Seaetary may appoint Attorneys-In-Fact and 
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may pMICl'lbe to sign with 
the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances. contrads of Indemnity, and other writings obllgatory In the nature of a 
bond, recognizance, or condltlOnal undertaking, and any of said officers or the Boan! of Directors at anytime may remove any such appointee and revoke 
the power gwan him or her; and ft Is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President. any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President may delegate an or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees cl this Company, pro\lfded that each such delegation 
Is In writing and a copy thereof fs filed In the office of the Secmtary; and It Is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obBgatory In the nature of a bond. recognizance, or condftlonal 
undertaking that be vaHd and binding upon the company When (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President. any senior 
Vice President or any Vice President, any second Vice President. the Tntaaurer, any Asalstant TtealUrer, tne cory.>orate secretary or any ABslstant 
Secretary and duty attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a SeC1'81ary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duty executed (under seal. If required) by 
one or mof9 Attomeya-tn-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed In his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more 
Company oftlcem pumuant to a written de1egatlon of author1ty; and It Is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following omcers: President, any Executive Vice Pntatdent, any Senior Vice President, any Vice 
President, any Anlatant Vice President, any Secnttary, any Assistant Secntary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facslmRe to any Power 
of Attorney orto any certlfk:ate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretartes or Attomeys-tn-Fact for purposes only 
of executing Ind attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certffk:ate bearing 
such facsfmh signature or facslmDe seal shall be valld and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile 
signature and facsimile seal ahaR be valid and binding on the Company In the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which It ts attached. 
1, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Antstant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amerfca, Tmvele1'8 Casualty and Surety 
Company. end St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing IS a true and correct copy of the Power of 
Attorney executed by said Companies. Which remains In full fome and etrect. 
Dated this day of 



WORK ORDER TO ANNUAL CONTRACT (No. 2018051) BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND 

RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

FOR MILLING & RESURFACING OF 

LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ROAD FROM CENTER STREET TO THE NORTH COUNTY 
LINE 

WORK ORDER:# 2018051-43 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS WORK ORDER TO THE ANNUAL CONTRACT, made and entered into this day 

of ______ , by and between Palm Beach County ("COUNTY"), a Political 

Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 

and RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. a Florida Corporation with an address 

of 101 Sansburys Way, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 ("CONTRACTOR"). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an Annual Contract 

("CONTRACT") for milling and resurfacing on a work order basis on October 16, 2018 

(R 2018-1533); and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires the CONTRACTOR to mill and resurface Loxahatchee 

River Road from Center Street to the north county line in Palm Beach County, Florida 

("IMPROVEMENTS"); and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR agrees to construct the IMPROVEMENTS in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT and as directed and accepted by 

the Engineering Department, Road & Bridge Division; and 
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Re: MILL AND RESURFACE LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ROAD FROM 
CENTER STREET TO THE NORTH COUNTY LINE 

Work Order No.: 2018051-43 

WHEREAS, based on the pricing agreed to in the CONTRACT, the parties agree that a 

cost not to exceed $360,000 is appropriate compensation for the services to be performed by the 

CONTRACTOR to construct the IMPROVEMENTS. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits that flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true and are incorporated herein. 
2. The CONTRACTOR agrees to construct the IMPROVEMENTS in accordance with the CONTRACT, as amended, and as further described in Exhibit "A". 
3. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR a fee not to exceed $360,000 to construct the IMPROVEMENTS. Final payment shall be per documented quantities 

installed. 
4. The following Exhibits are attached to and made part of this CONTRACT: 

a) Exhibit A- Work Order Request and scope and cost estimate; and 
b) Exhibit B - Participation for SBE Subcontractors (Schedules 1 and 2); and 
c) Exhibit C- Public Construction Bond 

Except as herein amended, changed or modified, all other terms, conditions and obligations of 

the CONTRACT dated October 16, 2018 (R2018-1533) shall remain in full force and effect. 

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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Re: Mill AND RESURFACE LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ROAD FROM 
CENTER STREET TO THE NORTH COUNTY LINE 

·Work Order No.: 2018051-43 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this WORK 
ORDER as of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ----------
Mack Bernard, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ----------Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

BY:~ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

Yelizaveta Herman, Assistant County Attorney 
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CONTRACTOR: 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc., 
a Florida Corporation 

CORPORATE S EA l 

WITNESS: 

BY:~avz,J 
r=Q_y~ B4sfler 

(~ted Name) 

BY: ~ \OmJflj 

(Printed Name) 



REQUEST: 
~WORK ORDER NO. 2018051-43 

NEW AUTHORIZATION 
CHANGE ORDER NO. --­
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ 
OTHER: ______ _ 

Exhibit A, Pg. 1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, Fl 33416-1229 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 
~ ROAD & BRIDGE 

TRAFFIC 
ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
CONSTRUCTION COOR. 
STREETSCAPE 

INFORMATION: 
DATE 5/9/19 ------------------------------REQUEST OR _M_ark_Kro_eg_er _______ _ 

COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: 1 --------RES O l UT 10 N NO: R 2018-1533 
---------------------------PB CPO NUMBER: ---------

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Loxahatchee River Road from Center Street to the north county line 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2019250 BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3500-363-R002-268-4612 
CONTRACT NO: 2018051 CONTRACT DATE: October 16, 2018 

-------------------------------------
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT /VENDOR: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. VENDOR # RANG0001 -----------------------CONTACT: Beatriz Ramirez CONT A CT PHONE NUMBER: _5_61_-7_9_3-_94_o_o ____ _ 

Details: In accordance with your contract, you are to provide the following services: Mill and Pave Roadway as directed. A separate NTP will be issued 
directing the contractor to commence work within five (5) working days. The contract duration for this work request is 25 days. 

This work shall be coordinated with, (48 hours prior to commencement of work): Mark Kroeger, Construction Project Mgr. R&B (561 )-233-3962 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, is not to exceed $_3_so_.o_o_o ----------

The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is~%. The estimated SBE participation for this request is~%. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this Contract including this request is~%. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 

Mark Kroeger Const. Project Mgr. 

Name Title 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVALS 
Please indicate your receipt of this Work Order by signing 
and returning a duplicate copy. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name and Title 

PALM BEACH COUNTY APPROVALS 

Division Approval Date 

Assistant County Engineer Date 

561-233-3962 

Telephone Number 

Please sign below and submit with invoice at the 
completion of the project. Project completed in 
compliance with Contract and Project Specifications. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name and Title 

BOARD APPROVAL? ____ Date: _____ _ 

Budget Approval Date 

Contract Review Committee (when required) Date 



LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ROAD FROM CENTER STREET TO THE NORTH COUNTY LINE 

EXHIBIT A-SCOPE AND COST ESTIMATE DATE: 5/9/2019 

· ct Description: RANGER CONTRUCTION ANNUAL MILL AND RESURFACING #2018051 Road Maintenance District: 1 
Project Location: LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ROAD FROM CENTER STREET TO NORTH COUNTY LINE Commission District: 1 

Item# Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Amount 
1 MILL EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1") SY $1.90 37,000 $70,300 

9 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (SP-9.5 TRAFFIC LEVEL C) (>800 TON ORDERS) TN $110.00 2,200 $242,000 
26 PORTABLE MILLING MACHINE HR $230.00 4 $920 
32 SURCHARGE TO DELIVER MILLINGS TO PBC STOCKPILE SITE USING CONTRACTOR VEHICLES CY $2.00 50 $100 
35 ADJUST VALVE BOX & MISC STRUCTURES EA $95.00 1 $95 

34 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT EA $180.00 1 $180 
25 OFF DUTY POLICE OFFICER HR $70.00 1 $70 

SUBTOTAL: $313,665 
CONT: $46,335 

TOTAL: $360,000 

STRIPING: $30,000 



SCHEDULE 1 
Exhibit B, Pg. I 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-MIWBE PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME:_ANNUAL MILLING AND RESURFACING PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: 29189:5 '-" .:>Dtqz. 50 
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: __ RANGER CONSTRUCTION ADDRESS: __ 101 SANSBURY'S WAY. WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

CONTACT PERSON:_BEATRIZ RAMIREZ PHONE NO.: _(561) 793 9400 FAX NO.: (561)190 4332 

BID OPENING DATE: __ OCTOBER 16,2018 USER DEPARTMENT: __ ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORK 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUMBITTED WITH BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONT ACT INFORMA TIO.I' 

AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE -M/WBE's ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE~ PLEASl 

ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THI 

PRIME AFFIRMS THAT IT WILL MONITOR THE SBES LISTED TO ENSURE THE SBES PERFORM THE WORK WITH ITS OWN WORKFORCE. 

(Check one or both Categories) 

M/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Name. Address and Phone Number 
Minority Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other 
Business Business {Please Specify) 

D G $25,350.00 

I. RAPID MILLING 

D G $21.700.00 

2. SIRDAR TRUCKING 

D D 
3. 

D D 
4. 

D D 
5. 

.. 
(Please use add1t1onal sheets if necessary) 

Total $47 050.00 

Total Bid Price S 313.665.00 (LOXAHATCHEE RIVER RD.- Center St. to end) Total SBE-MJWBE Participation Dollar Amount and/or Percentage of Work $47 050.00< l 5%> 

I hereby certify that the above information accurate to the best of my knowledge: ----~ ......... ---~-~-----------------r-Jr.-a-:m~eP"'llsi':J'2'M .. o~rit'ller1t.,zr---------

NOTE: 1. 

2. 

3. 

Signature Vtce Prestdent Title 

The amount listed on this form for a SBE-M/WBE Prime or Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order 

to be counted toward goal attainment. 
Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. lffirms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount and/or percentage · 

under the appropriate category. 
M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

Revised 7 /Z/ZOt: 
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OSBA SCHEDULE 2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PHFORM AS AN SIE·M/WBE 

This document must be completed by ~J.J: SBE·M/WBE's and submitted with this bid picket. Specify In detall, the partlcular 
work lttms to be performed end the dOllar amount andfor percentage for each work ltetm. SBE credit wlU only be given for 
Items which th• SBE·M/WBE's Is certlflltd to perform. FafJure to properly complete Schedule 2 wm result In your SBE 
participation not being counted. 

z.ot 1 'Z '!i>"'t> 
PROJECT NUMBER: ~ PROJECT NAME: .ANNVAt MILLING AND RESURFACING 

TO: RANGER CONSTRUCTION 
(Name of Prime Bldder) 

The undersigned Is certified by Palm Beach County as a. (check one or more, as applicable): 

small Business Enterprise _x Minority Business Enterprise-----

Olack ___ ~iispanic Women __ • __ Caucasian Other (Please Specify)-----

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: ~-~~mbtf J~_d Ol[A 
lhe undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work in connection wlth the above project. Additional Sheets 
May Be Used As Necessary 
line Item/ 
lot No. Item Oescrlptton 

Mill EXISTING ASPtlALT 
Qty/Units 

37,000 
Unit Price 
$0.69 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 
$25,350.00 

at the fallowlng price or percentag~ ____ $25,350.00 i8.08 %) LOXAHATCHEE RIVER RO (Center St. to end) 
tSBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and wilt enter Into a formal agreement for work with vou contingent upon your executton of a contract with Palm e~aeh 
County. 

If undtrslgned Intends to sub-subcontract any portion of thts Job to a certified SBE·M/WBE or a non-SBE subccntractor, 
please llst the name of that subcontractor ind the amount below. · 

Price or Percentage ____ N.._.,, .... /_a ____ _ __ ___._N=--f. ___ A-"----_·-··- ----·---
(Name of Subcontractor) 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBIE·M/WB£ llsted to ensure the SBE·M/WBE perform the work with their own work 
force. The undersigned SBE·M/WBE Prime or SBE·M/WBE subcontractor affirms that It has the resources necessary to perform 
the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SB£ subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor 
from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7 /2/2013 

Print na / '?~­By:_k«u 
(Signature l 

~\Ni"' .. N\of\~ .• Mt~l& ... 1'{~.N'tbtf 
Print name/title of person el<ecutlng on behalf 

ofSIE-M/WBE 

Date: .~1~1~------- ·-·-······----·· 



OSBA SCHf OUlE 2 
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I.ETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE·M/WBE 

This document must be completed by AU SSE•M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work 1tem. SD! credit wlll only be stven for Items which the S8E·M/WBE's Is certrfled to perform. Fanure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result In your see p1rtlclpatlon not being counted. 

~~~ PROJECT NUMBER~__ _PROJECT NAME: _ANNUAi. MILLING ANO RESURFACING 
~--~--~-----~ 

TO~ __ RANGER CONSTRUCTION ______ ··---------··-· 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersl1ned il certified by Palm Beach County as a • (check one or more. as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise __ v' __ _ Minority Business Enterprise---~---·--
Black___ Hispanic ___ Women _V'"" __ Caucasian ___ Other {Please Specify)---· 

Date of Palm Beach County Certfflcatlon: ___ M_A...,tj_· '"'.f--7___,.1__..~_D__...2.___1 __ _ 

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work In connection with the above project. Additional Sheets May 8e Used As Necessarv 
Uneltem/ 
lot No. Item Description 
_1. __ Haul mllled asphalt 

----·-·-------------
Qty/Units 
_ 289.3_ 

Unit Price 
__ $75 __ 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 
_$21.700.00 

at the fotrowlng price or percentase _$21.700.00_(6.92%) LOXAHATCHEE RIVER RD (Center St. to end) 
(SOE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and wlll enter tnto 111 formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your e•ecution of a contract with Palm eeach County. 

#f undersigned Intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this Job to a certified SBE·M/WBE or a non·SBE subcontractor. please llst the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percent11•----------
(Name of Subeontractor) 

The Prime affirms that it wlll monitor the SBE•M/WBE Usted to ensure the S8£·M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. TM undersigned SBE·M/W8£ Prime or SIE·M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The underslgned subcontractor understands that tho provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quot1tlons to other bidders. 

Revised 7 /2/2013 

St Ki)Atl Tft--f CCC..c,.., 4 IN L 
Print name of 

SBE·M/WBE Company 

Dy: _ _ fb.f)~/ll~ J;,_ /e 
(Sianature) 

(k/)0/,.,,4//,e__ J;/ele../_ &~~1/~f 
Print name/title of porson executing on behalf 

of SBE·M/WBE 

&/zo/12 Oate: ____ ..,,,,., ____ 
7
,,_ _______ • __ __ 



May13,2019 

GEORGE H. FRIEDLANDER COMPANY 
Bonds & blsurtmce 

1566 KamwlmBlvd., East25311 
PO Box 2466. Omleston, WV 25329 
Telephone: 304/357..it520 *Fu: 304/345-8724 

Palm Beach County Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 
2300 N. Ja1 Road 
West Palm Beach, Fl 33411 

Re: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 
Bond Number: 101088078 
Public Construction Bond 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Exhibit C, Pg. I 

447 Montteal A1'e., Melboume, FL 32935 
PO Box 10356, Melhomnc, FL 32936 
Tc1ephone: 321/254-8477"' Fu 321/988-0209 

As the Surety Company for Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. we have executed the captioned bond. Since the 
contract date is unknown, we have left the bonds undated. As a duly authorized Attorney-In-Fact for the 
Surety, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, permission Is hereby granted to fill in the contract 
date on the bonds and power of attorney when the date Is known. Also, the •signed and sealecf' date on the 
bonds should _:;6mpleted. ~ 

Slncerely, _ _· _ /? ;2--· _ · f /)' ./ ,.. ,. 
/! . . / 

_Jf.4'-:tf--'-_..,.. ...... - . ·.,,..--~:i· ,./ 

wuL4~. 
A#meyf h-Fact for Travelers casualty and SUrety Company of America 

J, 
{} 
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PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 107088071 
-----~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~--

BOND AMOUNT: $360,000.00 
--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~ 

CONTR.Acr AMOUNT: $360,000.00 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Ranpr Construction Industries, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 561-193-9400 

SURETY COMPANY: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

SURETY ADDRESS: One Tower Square 
~H~a~rifO~rdT,~cr:-:0~&~11~3~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~ 

OWNER•s NAME~ ...,P_.alm--.;;B .... ea-.ch.........,C;,,;;;;;,ounty~.--------------

OWNBR~ ADDRESS! 2300 North Jog Road. Suite 3w.33 
Wist Piliii Beach, Fl ~3411-2745 

OWNER'S PHONE: 561-684-4150 
--~~~--------------------------~~~~ 

PROJECT NO.: Work Order2018051-43 ~--...;...;,.;;~;..;;......;--;;_;;~~~~~~~~~~~~-

D ESC RIPTl ON OF WORK: 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Mill and Pave Loxahatchee River Road from Center Street to the end 

1.9!ah1tcbee RiVer Bqgd from GmtE!t §treet to fbe end 

No legal description Is available. The best description available is __ 
a indicated. on the Project location above. 
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PUBUC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

This Bond is iuued in &var of the County conditioned on the 1W and Aith&J performance aflbeCon«nd. 

mow ALL ldBN BY TBBSE PRESENTS: that Cont.mctm and Smety, are held a.Gd firmly bound unto: 

Palm Bgch CmmlY BgdofCmm\y Cqmpj!!imm 
301 N. Oliw Aygme 
Weat bJm Bach. Floridl 334()1 

As Oblip. herein can• County, for theuoe and benefit o£ claimant as herein Wow defined, in the amount of 

$ 360,000.00 

for the payment whereof Pdndpa1 uld Smety bind thauelves, dam heirs, penana1 1ep1e11W~ 
~ .. adminiltr&tc:!a, llUC'CellllOrl a1td allipl. jointly and severally, firmly by these pramta. 

WHEREAS, Pdncipal hu by writtm a.-nmt dated....._ ____ 20_, mta'ed into a commct 
with the County for. 

P'nlject Name: 
Project No.: 
Project Desaiption: 
Project Location: 

~RherR&1&d ftum Center Stred to the md 
Work Order. 2018051-43 
See Page PCB-1 
See Pap PCB-I 

m accotdance witb Design Qitaia Drawinp ad Spedficatiom prepared by: 

Name ofEn~An:hitec:blnl Firm: TBD 
Location of Finn: TBD 
Phone: TBD 
Fax: TBD 

which cmmacta byre&rmccmade a part hereof'in itl entirety, and is~ refe.nild to u the Cmtrad. 

nm CONDMON OP THIS BOND 11 that irPrindpal: 

1. Performs the comnct dated between Principal md County for the coutrucCicm of the 
~- as described above, 1he conuact being made part of this bond bytefermce, at the tima and in 
the manner prescribed m the~ and 

2. Promptly makea paymmlB to d daimaml, u ddmed in Section 255.0S .. Fbida Stamta, suwlyina 
Principal with labm-, mter.ials, or mpplies. med directly or mdin=dy 1Py Principd m the prosecution of 
the work provided for in the contnct; and 
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PUBUC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

3. Paya Co'uDly 111 loaea. d!llMpm. (mdudina liquidated daawpl), expm111, com, and aaome,r11 feel, inch1diDa app6le ~ dllt Comly..-. became or a ddndt by Principal ads the comnct-1 

4. Pedtma die p1111111ee of aD WOik ad matmu ftmrilhed llDder' the CODlnd fer the time lped&ed in 
1he~ dam thiabandis wid; ~ itn:maimin NI Ima. 

S.. Jmyddqel in or uadlrthecanbd docmnenlaad camplUmce ornoncompHace with aybmalitiea emmected'Whhtbe conimct or the dllftllS ._not afld SuRty•1obBpdm1IDdm' dmbondmd S1lftlty 
wai¥es notice of nth chlqes. 

6. The amaad afdU bGDd 6llD be~ by and 1IO the eaumt of my JSjili6at er paymadl made in pod faidn hm"anler, iDoJm1ve of the~ by ~ of Wbrdm Jiena which may he filed of ncom apimt said fmptowmm.t. whedla' or not dlim fir th 11D01mt at am lim be pawtei under and apimt the boml. 

1. Principdad SmuyapreaJyacbowWae dltltayamaDpmvWomrelatins10 ~delay ad Hquidlted damaps cwtlhied in the cmJlmt m ex.pwly cownd by IDCI made a pm of dds 
Pedbmil'lce, Labar ad Material Payment Bead. PriDcipal and Smay acb~ Im any adl proviliom le wi11lin. dmiroblipdomncl within the potky ~end limitadom oftil mtmment. 

I~ Secdon 255.QS. Plorida S.._, aa am~~ with all notice and time provbima conmined 
~ii ~herein, by reference, fa II •dretJ. Any don iutimted by a cllimat llDdel­dlil bond for PIJIDG mUt be In ~with the notice and lime limitadOD poviliau in Secdon 255.05(2)11 PbWa 8-. 'nil ~ npnltas of iCI form, ml be cwtnled and rlemned a 
ltatrdmy bad iMmd in accmdaDcewith Secdon 255.0S, Pb1da Sbmdel.. 
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PUBLIC CONSTRUCl10N BOND 

PR.OJECr NO.: 

DESCIUPTION OP WORK: 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

SURETY COMPANY: 

SURETY ADDRESS: 

SURETY PHONE! 

BOND NUMBS.: 

BOND AMOUNT: 

CONTRACT AMOU'Nr: 

Work Order 2018051-43 

Mm and Pave Lenhatchee River Road from Center Street to the md 

-
Lonhakhee River Road from Ctnter Street to the end 

One Tower Square 
RartfCid, ct o&m 

800-242-8734 

107088078 

$360,000.00 

$360,000.00 

AB the Surety eompsmy for Ranger Construction Industries, Im:. we have executed the captioned bond. Becmue the contract dl1e i8 unknown, we b8'e left the bced(s) unda!ed. AB a duly ~ Attomey-ia-f'aet tor die~' Travelers Olsua!!:y and SU!!!y c:omp1nyof Amer'?t permisskm ia h~ pnted to Palm Belch County to SI in the contnct dam m the 'bond(1) when that &rite i1 bKrWn. Alsot the "signet and sealed" Ute on the bond(s) should be completed. 
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Travelen Casualty and SUrety Company of America 
Tnwalen Casualty and Surety Company 
st. Paul Fire and Mmtne Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL lll!N BY THESE PRESENTS: That Tnawtn casually and &nty Company of Amertca, Travelers casualty and &nty Company. and St. Paul Fh and Mame tmnnnce Company 11na carpordons duly organlzad under the laws of the Stal9 of Connecllcut (herein colledlvely called the "Companten"), and hit the Companies do heft!by mate. o.mstJtute amd appoint WlllJam Pflelps of Melbourne, Florlda their true and lawful 
Attorney-in-Fact toatgn. ~.seal and~ any and an bonds,mcognmance1, condftlonal undertlklnp Ind Olherwrltlnp obllgatory 1n the mmn ttaeof on behalf of the Companlel In their bulh'9ls of ouamntftlng 1he Mellty of persons. gwnntaetng the performance of ccmtrac11 and UDCUllng or ~ng bonds and undertlklnp required or 
permlttad In any Idiom. or prcmedlnp lloMd by law. 

INwmEllWHEREOF, the Compantaa hwa caUHdthfs lnlb'umentto be signed, and thelrcarporall Mall to be hendo dbcad tN13rd dnv of IFebrnllV ~~ . - ~ 

On tN8 the Sn!! day of February. 2017, bebe me personally appeared Robert L Raney, who a~ himself ta be the Senior Vice President of Travetera casually and Surety Company Of Ameftcl. Tl'IM'Jl«n Cnuatty and &nty company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authcrtZ9d 10 to do, exacutad the fonlgofng Instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the cmpcralfons by himself u a duly atdhortnd officer. 

In WftMla Wherwf. J hereunto set my hand and offtctal Hat 
My Commtnlon 9)1pfrw the JClh day of Jaine, 2021 

Mari C. Tatmautt, Notary Public 

ThlB Power of Attorney Is granted under and by the autharlly of the following resolutlonl adopted by the Boards of Directors of Tl"IV91ers Casualty and 
SUrety Campany of Amedee. Trawtens Caludy and Surety Company. and St. Paul Rm and Marine nunmce Company, which rMOlutlons me now In futl force and errect. madlng n follows: 
RESOLVED, um the Chllnnan. the Pmsldent, any Vice Chairman, any EMecutMt Vice Prsldent, any Senlot Vice Prnldent. any VJce Praldant, any Secand Vice President. the Tntastnr. any Asal!ltant TnutUn!f, the Corpcnte Secretary or any Aalltant Secretary may appoint Attomaya-ln-Fact and 
Agents to act for and on behalf dthe Company and may QM auch appofntH auch authority u his or her cartfflcal9 of Uhorfty may prMCllb9 to sign with 
the CompMy'g name and Mal will ht Companfa Mal bonds. ~ancn. contracll of lndamnlly, and oh!lr WlttJngl abllgatory In the natum or a bond, n9C01nlmnc:e. or condftlonal undel181dng, and any of said oman or the Board of Dll'9Cl018 at any time may ramave any such appointee and rewke the power gtwn him or her; and It fl 
FURnER Ft!IOLVED. hit h Chlhman, the Prnldent. any Vim a.lrman, any Encutlvl Vice Pl'Mldant. any Senior Vlcet President or any Vice Pr9eldlnt may~ an or any part of the foregoing au«horllyto one or more oftlcaa oremployea of thle Company, pl"CMded that each such dalegdon 18 In writing and a copy thereof Is ftled In the offtc8 of the Secretlly: Ind R ta 
FURTHER REIOLVED, hit 1D1Y bond, recognlma, contnact Of lndamnlty, ar wrllng obligatory In Ill naturo of a bond, reqnlzlnca, or condlllonal 
undlftlklng 8hlll be valid Ind binding upon the Compeny when(•) llarMld by Iha Pruldent. any Vice CMlrmlln, any EMCUlve Vici Prnldent, any Senior Vici Praldent or 1ny Vice Pmaldent. any Second Vim Prnldlnt. hi n.su ... any Allllllnt TnlUUllr, tM Corporate Sacret111 or any Aaall!ant 
Secretmy and duly delf8d and IOded with the Company'& ual by a Secntary or A1118bmt Secntlry; or (b) duly exacut9d (under snl. If ntqUlred) by one or more A~fld Ind Agents pmlm1t to the power~ In h1I or her cenlftcate or their mrtfllcata of 1uthortty or by one or more Company omen pursuant to 11 Mlten dagdon of mdhortty; and 111 
FURTHER RES.OLVED, um the signature of each of the followlng oftk::enl: P!Mldent. any Exacutlw Vice Plesktent. any Senior VD Pre•klent. any Vice 
PmlldMt., any Anfltlnt Vice PNsldent, any Secntary, any Almlltlnt Secretary. and the Hiii of the Company may be lftbl8d by facslmRe to any Power 
of Attorney or to any certmcate relltlng 1hel8to appointing Resident VICl!t PreelderD. Rafdent Aulltant Secntadll or Attomaya-ln-Fact for purpmes only ofexec:uttng and atte11ng bondl Ml undertlldnp and alherwrtnnpoblgatory In the Mture bnJof, and MJ IUdl Power of Mtomey orcertHlcsle bMl1ng 
auc11 facllmlle signature er facslmlle lelf shall be valld and binding upon U. Company and any auch power ao 8X8CUl8d and certlled by am taC81mtla signature and facslmlle seal wl be valld and b1ndlng on the Company In the futum with Imped to any band or underltandlng to which It Is attadled. 
1, Kevin E. Hugllea, the undllralgned, .Aal8tant Secretary of TnMtl8ra CUually and SUraty Company of America, Travelers Cnualty and Sursty company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine insurance Company. do hentby certify that the above and foregoing Is a true and canac:t copy of the Power of 
Attorney uecut8d by said Companies, which mmalnl In fuR b09 and dec:t. 
Da1lad U"8 day cf 


